

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MORTGAGE RESOLUTION SERVICING,
LLC, 1ST FIDELITY LOAN SERVICING, LLC,
and S & A CAPITAL PARTNERS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., CHASE
HOME FINANCE, LLC, and JPMORGAN
CHASE & CO.,

Defendants.

No. 15-cv-00293(LTS)(JCF)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO COMPEL AND DEFINE SCOPE OF DISCOVERY AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

CHAITMAN LLP

Helen Davis Chaitman
Lance Gotthoffer
Suzan Arden
465 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Phone & Fax: 888-759-1114

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	3
DISCOVERY SHOULD INCLUDE DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION RELEVANT TO THE <i>QUI TAM</i> CLAIMS	3
A. The Requests Do Not Improperly “Expand” the Scope of Discovery.....	3
B. Defendants Have Opened the Door to the Requests	4
C. Defendants’ Motion for a Protective Order and Partial Stay Should be Denied	5
i. Even if some discovery could be “obviated,” it is not disproportionately burdensome.....	6
ii. Plaintiffs will be severely prejudiced if a stay is granted.....	7
POINT II.....	8
DEFENDANTS MUST PRODUCE DOCUMENTS RELATED TO ALL OF THE LOANS.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2006 WL 1997704 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2006)7

Brooks v. Macy’s, Inc.,
2010 WL 5297756 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010)5

Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
266 F.R.D. 66 (S.D.N.Y.2010)5

Johnson Matthey, Inc. v. Research Corp.,
No. 01 CIV 8115 (MBM)(FM), 2002 WL 31235717 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2002)3

R.E.D.M. Corp. v. Lo Secco,
44 F.R.D. 356 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....3

In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.,
No. 12 CIV. 5126 ALC KNF, 2013 WL 1907738 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2013)6

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)7

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 *et seq.*.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)7
